Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 116 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE RUBBER POURED FLOOR, REPAIR, OVERPOUR & PAINTING IN GYM #3 FOR FUNDING FROM THE OPEN SPACE, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford wishes to rubber pour the floor, repair, over pour and paint the floor in Gym #3 and paint game lines; (1) basketball, (1) volleyball, (2) pickleball; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Community Services and Recreation has provided a recommendation to purchase this through J and J Gym Floors, LLC as their quote was the lowest after obtaining the required three quotes: and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the purchase shall not exceed \$39,000; and

WHEREAS, J and J Gym Floors, LLC will comply with state pay-to-play regulation by completing and submitting a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that the firm has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of West Milford with the elected officials in the previous one year, and that J and J Gym Floors, LLC will not make any reportable contributions through the remainder of the year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the rubber poured floor-repair, over pour & paint of the floor in Gym #3 and painting game lines on the floor in an amount not to exceed \$39,000 through J and J Gym Floors, LLC 62 Chicopee Drive, Wayne, NJ 07470
- 2. The Township Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same in accounts: # 19-295-56-100-701
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: March 1, 2023

and	Adopted this 1 st day of March, 2023 certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk